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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD RECEIVED

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, ) AUG 1 ~?2005

Complainant, ) AC 05-20 ~ ~~~O!S

V. ) (IEPANo. 412-04-AC)

)
JOHNGROFF,

)
Respondent. )

POST-HEARINGBRIEF OF COMPLAINANT

OnAugust 25, 2004,theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”)

issuedan administrativecitationto JohnGroff (“Respondent”).Thecitation allegesviolationsof

Section21(p)(l), 2l(p)(3) and21(p)(7)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415 ILCS

S/2l(p)(l), (3) & (7) (2002)),in that Respondentcausedor allowedopendumpingof waste,

resultingin litter, openburning,andthe depositionofconstructionordemolition’debris. The

violationsoccurredat apropertylocatedat 2503BartonRoad,southof JunctionCity, Marion

County. Transcript,pp. 3, 7; Exhibit 1.

Illinois EPAhasdemonstratedthat Respondentcausedor allowedopendumpingon the

site. “Open dumping” means“theconsolidationof refusefrom oneormoresourcesat adisposal

sitethat doesnot fulfill therequirementsof asanitarylandfill.” 415 ILCS 5/3.305 (2002).

“Refuse”means“waste,”(415 ILCS 5/3.385 (2002)),and“waste” includes“anygarbage.. . or

otherdiscardedmaterial” (415IILCS 5/3.535(2002)). Theinspectionreport admittedinto

evidenceasExhibit 1 andthetestimonyat hearingshowthat wood,paintedwood,tires,

landscapewaste,Styrofoam,tarpaper,plasticandmetal,aswell as ashandremainsfrom

burning,wereaccumulatedon thesite. Tr. at 11-13;Exh. 1, pp. 3, 6-10. Thesematerials



constitute“discardedmaterial”within themeaningof theterm“waste.” Respondentadmitted

thatheplacedlandscapewaste,tiresanddebrisfrom ashedon thesiteandlaterburnedthem.

Tr. at 19-21. As such,Respondentcausedor allowedtheopendumpingofwasteobservedon

April 7, 2004..

Respondent’scausingor allowing theopendumpingof thesewastesresultedin “litter”

underSection2l(p)U) oftheAct (415ILCS 5/21(p)(1) (2002)). TheAct doesnot define“litter,”

but in similar cases,theBoardhaslooked to thedefinitionof “litter” in theLitter ControlAct:

“Litter” meansanydiscarded,usedorunconsumedsubstanceorwaste. “Litter” may
include,but is not limited to, anygarbage,trash,refuse,debris,rubbish.. .oranything
elseof an unsightlyor unsanitarynature,which hasbeendiscarded,abandonedor
otherwisedisposedofimproperly.

415ILCS 105/3(a)(2002);seeSt. Clair Countyv. Louis I. Mund(Aug. 22, 1991),AC 90-64,slip

op. at 4, 6. Usingthis definition, thewood,tires,landscapewaste,Styrofoam,tarpaper,plastic,

metal,ashand remainsfrom burningconstitute“litter” underSection2l(p)(l) of the Act, and

thereforeRespondentviolatedthat section.

Respondent’sopendumpingofthesewastesalsoresultedin openburningin violation of

Section21@)(3)oftheAct (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(3)(2002)). “Openburning” is definedin Section

3.300of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.300(2002),as“the combustionofany matterin theopenor in an

opendump.” As describedabove,thebumpiles locatedon thesitemeetthedefinitionof“open

dumping.” Respondentadmittedthat he burnedtiresandwoodfrom a shedat thesite. Tr. at 19-

21. Theburningof any orall ofthis matterin thewastepilesconstitutes“opendumpingof

wastein a mannerthat resultsin...openburning”underSection21(p)(3)of theAct, andtherefore

Respondentviolatedthat section.
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Respondent’sopendumpingofthesewastesalsoresultedin thedepositionof

con~tructionordemolitiondebrisin violation of Section21(p)(7)oftheAct (415ILCS

5/2l(p)(7) (2002)). “Constructionordemolitiondebris” is definedin part,asfollows:

“Generalconstructionor demolitiondebris”meansnon-hazardous,
uncontaminatedmaterialsresultingfrom theconstruction,remodeling,repair,and
demolitionof utilities, structures,androads,limited to the following: bricks,
concrete,andothermasonrymaterials;soil; rock; wood,includingnon-hazardous
painted,treated,andcoatedwoodandwoodproducts;wall coverings;plaster;
drywall; plumbingfixtures;non-asbestosinsulation;roofing shinglesandother
roofcoverings;reclaimedasphaltpavement;glass;plasticsthat arenotsealedin a
mannerthat concealswaste;electricalwiring andcomponentscontainingno
hazardoussubstances;andpiping or metalsincidentalto anyofthosematerials.

415 ILCS 5/3.160(a)(2002).

As describedabove,someofthewastemateriallocatedon thesitewasfrom ashed. Thematerial

from theshedmeetsthedefinition of “constructionor demolitiondebris” for purposesofSection

2l(p)(7) of theAct, andthereforeRespondentviolatedthat section.

Respondentarguedat hearingthat he received“papers” indicating that if he “made the

correctionsto theproperty”that“everything would havebeentakencareof” Tr. At 15. Illinois

EPApresumesRespondentis referringto theAdministrativeCitationWarningNotice(“ACWN”),

which was enteredasExhibit 2. TheACWN clearlystatesthat all wastemustbe removedto a

permittedfacility by July 5, 2005. Exh. 2 at 1-2. As evidencedby theJuly 29, 2005 inspection

report,Respondentfailed to complywith thisportionoftherequiredcorrectiveaction. Exh. 1. In

addition,theACWN statesundertheheading,“PotentialSanctions”that “theAgencymay,without

further noticeandregardlessofanyfutureactivitiesto achievecompliance,file an Administrative

Citation” andgivesthestatutorypenaltiestherefore. Exh. 2 at3. It furtherstatesthat Illinois EPA

will conducta reinspectionto verify compliance. Id. Therefore,Respondentwasclearlyinformed

of thepossibilityof enforcementandthecompliancemeasuresneededatthesite.

3



Respondentalsostatedthatall oftheburningtookplacebeforehereceivedanypapersfrom

Illinois EPA, implying thathe wasnotawareoftherequirementsoftheAct. Tr. at21. A personcan

causeor allow a violation of the Act without knowledgeor intent. Countyof Will v. Utilities

Unlimited, Inc., et al. (July 24, 1997),AC 97-41,slip op. at 5, citing Peoplev. Fiorini, 143 Ill.2d

318,574N.E.2d612 (1991). Therefore,anylackofknowledgeofthelaw on thepartofRespondent

is nota defenseto theprovenviolations.

TheIllinois EPAphotographsandinspectionreportandthetestimonyshowthatRespondent

allowedopendumpingofwastein amannerresulting in litter, openburning, and depositionof

constructionor demolitiondebris in violation of Sections2l(p)(1), (p)(3), and (p)(7)of theAct.

Illinois EPA requeststhat the Board entera final order finding that Respondentviolated these

sectionsandimposingthestatutorypenalty.

RespectfullySubmitted,

DATED: August 11, 2005 . ~

MichelleM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544
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PROOF OF SERVICE

Therebycertify that I did on the ~l~dayof August,2005, sendby U.S. Mail with postage

thereonfully prepaid,bydepositingin a UnitedStatesPostOffice Box atrneandcorrectcopyofthe

following instrument(s)entitledPOST-HEARINGBRIEF OF COMPLAINANT

To: JohnGroff
P.O.Box 966
Centralia,IL 62801

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby U.S. Mail with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

ichel eM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544 .

THIS FILING SUBMTYI’ED ON RECYCLEDPAPER


